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2022 Racing Programme (WLC = West London Combine)

Date Distance Club/WLC Course Date Organising Club
Sun 6 Mar 10 miles WLC H10/2 08:01 WLC
Sun 20 Mar 25 miles WLC H25/4 08:01 WLC
Sun 3 Apr 10 miles Club H10/10 09:01  Westerley CC
Weds 06 Apr 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:00  Westerley CC
Sun 10 Apr 25 miles WLC H25/4 07:31 WLC
Weds 20 Apr 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 24 Apr 10 miles Club H10/2 08:31  Westerley CC
Sun 1 May 10 miles Open H10/22 07:31  Westerley CC
Weds 4 May 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 15 May 25 miles WLC H25/4 07:31 WLC
Weds 18 May 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 22 May 25 miles Interclub HCCO001 09:01  Westerley
Weds 1 Jun 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 12 June 25 miles Open H25/2 07:31  Westerley
Weds 15 Jun 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 19 Jun 50 miles WLC H50/4 07:01 WLC
Weds 29 Jun 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Weds 13 Jul 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 17 Jul 10 miles Club H10/22 08:30  Westerley CC
Sociable 10
Weds 27 Jul 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 31 Jul 10 miles Club H10/10 08:31  Westerley CC
Weds 10 Aug 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 14 Aug 25 miles WLC H25/4 07.31 WLC
Weds 24Aug 10 miles Club Hillingdon 19:15  Westerley CC
Sun 4 Sept 10 miles WLC H10/4 08.01  WLC (run by us)
Sun 25 Sept 10 miles Club H10/2 09.01  Westerley CC
Sun 2 Oct Hill Climb WLC Windsor Hill  09.31  West Drayton MBC
Sun 16 Oct 2-Up 10 Club H10/4 09:01  Westerley CC
Sun 16 Oct Hill Climb Club HHC 019 11:31  Westerley CC
Longdown
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WESTERLEY CYCLING CLUB
Affiliated to the Cyclists’ Touring Club

Club Colours: Black-Silver-Purple
LIST OF OFFICERS 2022

President
Keith Shorten

Vice Presidents
J. Hoskins : R. Woolsey
B. Alexander : R. Collicott
K. Brown, R Burton
V. Dey : M. Woolsey

Hon. General Secretary
Vince Dey

Hon. Treasurer
Frank Proud

Hon. Race Programme Co-ordinator
Roger Woolsey

Hon. Racing Administrator
Ian McNally

Hon. Awards Secretary
Richard Burton

Hon. Social Secretary
Vacant

Publicity Manager
Vacant

Hon. Auditor
Tim Cummins

Committee
Roger Woolsey : Frank Proud : Ian McNally
Roly Collicott : Anne Woolsey : Andy Beale
Richard Burton : : Vince Dey
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Handicapping Committee
Vince Dey : Roger Woolsey : Malcolm Woolsey : Jerry Ball

Hon. Timekeepers
Malcolm Woolsey : Roger Woolsey

Delegates
LWDC R. Burton
B.C. Vacant

W.L. Combine R. Woolsey
Hillingdon cct  R. Woolsey

List of Past Presidents

R. Collicott 2013 -2019
R. W. Kynaston 2007 - 2012
W. H. Townsend 1928 — 2007
W. E. Lucia 1925 - 1927
A. Hall 1924
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Name

1.

RULES OF THE WESTERLEY CYCLING CLUB

The Club shall be called “The Westerley Cycling Club”.

Purpose

1.

The purpose of the Club is to promote and provide facilities for the amateur sport of cycling
based in West London and community participation in the same.

Membership and subscriptions

1.

10.

11.

12.

Membership of the Club shall be open to anyone interested in the sport on application
regardless of sex, age, disability, ethnicity, nationality, sexual orientation, religion or other
beliefs. However, limitation of membership according to available facilities is allowable on
a non discriminatory basis.

The Club may have different classes of membership and subscription on a non
discriminatory and fair basis. The Club will keep subscriptions at levels that will not pose a
significant obstacle to people participating.

The Club Committee may refuse membership, or remove it, only for good cause such as
conduct or character likely to bring the Club or sport into disrepute. Appeal against refusal
or removal may be made to the members.

No member can be expelled unless he/she is given notice of the intentions of the Committee
to proceed against him/her and is given an opportunity of defending himself/herself at a
meeting of the Committee or before the Club in General Meeting.

Sociable members are restricted to competing only in the Sociable 10.

Second claim members wishing to change to first claim membership shall notify the General
Secretary in writing.

Members shall be termed “Junior Members” until 31 December of the year in which their
eighteenth birthday occurs.

The annual subscription for each class of membership shall be such an amount as the
members of the Club at any General meeting from time to time resolve.

Should any member not pay his/her subscription by the last Friday in February in any year
the Treasurer shall write notifying such member that his/her subscription remains unpaid. If
the subscription still remains unpaid, the member shall be liable to be ruled a non-member.

If a new member joins the club after the 31st August then his or her subscription will cover
the period up until 31st December of the following year.

Members who have completed in excess of 50 years membership will be made life members
with no further subscriptions due.

Any member who, in the opinion of the Committee has rendered outstanding services to the
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13. The Committee will have due regard to the law on disability discrimination and child

protection.
Officers of the club

1. The Officers of the Club shall consist of a President, Vice-Presidents, Treasurer, General
Secretary, Race Programme Co-ordinator, Racing Administrator, Awards Secretary, Social
secretary, Publicity manager, Timekeepers, and Handicapping Committee of three members.

2. The Committee shall consist of the President, Treasurer, General Secretary, Race
Programme Co-ordinator, Racing Administrator, Awards Secretary, Social secretary,
Publicity manager and sufficient members for a total Committee membership of 12, all of
whom shall be elected at the Annual General Meeting.

3. The Committee members may co-opt club members to serve until the end of the next AGM.

4. The quorum for all Committee meetings is 6 members.

5. The chair of the Committee meeting shall have a casting vote.

6. A chairperson who will serve for one year will be elected from the Committee at the first
meeting following the AGM.

7. There shall be a panel of not more than twelve Vice-Presidents. Candidates for the office of
Vice-President shall be members of the Club. Candidates shall be nominated by the
Committee and shall be elected by the Club in General Meeting.

8. The President shall be selected from the panel of Vice Presidents, nominated by the
Committee or by the nomination of 5 members of the club. The presidential term of office
shall be a period of 3 years. The President can be nominated for a further 3 year term of
office but 2 consecutive periods in office will be the maximum allowed.

9. The Annual General Meeting shall be held within two calendar months of the end of the
Club’s year.

10. The General Secretary must give at least one months' notice to all members of the Club of
all Annual General Meetings.

11. A Special General Meeting may be called at the earliest date upon the General Secretary
receiving a notice signed by not less than seven members. The General Secretary must give
at least seven days’ notice to all members of the Club of all Special General Meetings.

12. All members may attend all General Meetings of the Club in person.

Club and subsequently ceases to be actively interested, may be absolved from further
payments of subscription. Any individual nominated by the Committee as having rendered
outstanding services to the Club may be elected as an honorary member at any General
Meeting of the Club.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The quorum for all General Meetings is 10 members.
A chairperson for the AGM/SGM will be elected at the meeting.

A motion or amendment before any General Meeting of the Club for the making of new or
alteration of existing Rules shall require to be supported by not less than two-thirds of the
votes cast. The Committee in case of emergency shall have the power to create or amend
Rules provided that such power is not exercised in such manner that any existing Rule is
negated.

No question shall be considered by the Club in General Meeting unless notice of such
question appears in the agenda for that meeting, or permission for its discussion is granted by
three-quarters of the members attending and voting at such meeting.

Any member of the club may submit a question for the General Meeting in writing to the
General Secretary at least one month before the meeting. Such motions must be seconded
either in writing or from the floor of the meeting.

Finances

1.

2.

The Treasurer shall be responsible to the Committee for the proper accounts and budgets for
the club.

The clubs financial year shall end on 31* December and its accounts shall be subject to audit
approval prior to approval at the AGM.

The General Reserve Fund of the Club began when the Clubs ‘Hut’ at Chalfont, was sold
in the 1960’s. It has since been combined with the Life Membership Fund, and various
legacies - particularly those from Percy Marks and Les Ames. Money from this fund shall
only be spent by the express decision of the Westerley Cycling Club Committee.

Property and Funds

1.

The property and funds of the Club cannot be used for the direct or indirect private benefit
of members other than as reasonably allowed by the Rules and all surplus income or profits
are reinvested in the club.

The Club may provide sporting and related social facilities, sporting equipment, coaching,
courses, insurance cover, medical treatment, expenses, refreshments and other ordinary
benefits of Community Amateur Sports Clubs as provided for in the Finance Act 2002.

The Club may also in connection with the sports purposes of the Club:

o sell and supply food, drink and related sports clothing and equipment;

o employ members (though not for cycling/racing) and remunerate them for providing
goods and services, on fair terms set by the Committee without the person concerned
being present;

o pay for reasonable hospitality for visiting cycling clubs and guests;

© indemnify the Committee and members acting properly in the course of the running of
the Club against any liability incurred in the proper running of the Club (but only to the

Page 6



extent of its assets).

Winding Up

1.

The members may vote to wind up the Club if not less than three quarters of those present
and voting support that proposal at a properly convened general meeting.

The Committee will then be responsible for the orderly winding up of the Club’s affairs.

After settling all liabilities of the Club, the Committee shall dispose of the net assets
remaining to one or more of the following:

© to another Club with similar sports purposes which is a registered charity and/or

© to another Club with similar sports purposes which is a registered CASC and/or

© to the Club’s governing body for use by them for related community sports.

Priority

1.

Where there is any conflict between any of the above Rules (“key Rules”) and any other rule
or rules the key Rule(s) will take priority. Interpretation of all the Rules must be consistent
with the statutory requirements for CASCs (which means Community Amateur Sports Clubs
as first provided for by the Finance Act 2002.)

RULES FOR CLUB EVENTS AND RECORDS
All events shall be under C.T.T. or B.C.F. regulations where applicable.

Any member or members establishing a Club Record shall be presented with a suitably
inscribed award. Such an award will be commensurate with the level of achievement, subject
to the financial position of the Club. To establish a Club Record a member must improve on
the existing record by at least one second or, in the case of a track record by at least 1/5 th
second.

Where no Club Record exists a member must equal or improve upon the standard record
time.

Three members shall constitute a team in events for single bicycles and two tandem pairs
shall constitute a team in events for tandem bicycles and to qualify for a Club Team Record
each member of a team must ride in the same event.

If the same Club Record is broken in more than one event on the same day each performance
shall be considered in chronological order and unless the second or subsequent performance
improves upon the record established earlier in the day the subsequent performance or
performances shall not constitute a record.

For the purposes of a Club Team Record, the team will be defined as the fastest three
members on completion of the event.
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7. If having established a Club Record, other than a team record, a member in the same year
improves upon such record performance only one award shall be made, which shall be
inscribed with the details of each Club Record..

8. The club season will run from 1st November until the following 31st October, any rides
accomplished during this period shall be eligible for trophies.

9.  Any member who, on the date of any club event is in debt to the Club for fees due from
previous events, shall be barred from competing, and any fee paid for the event in question

shall be used in reduction of payment of the debt.

10. Second claim members shall not be eligible to compete for any trophies, shields, medals,
records or any item that is given as a club award.

11. The Club Men’s Time Trial Championship shall be awarded on an average speed basis at
distances of 25 miles, 50 miles, 100 miles and 12 hours.

12. The Club Men’s Short Time Trial Championship shall be awarded on the basis of the best
eight rides (3 x 10 miles), (3 x 25 miles) and (2 x 50 miles). The speed in each of these eight

races is calculated and then averaged to give a final figure.”

13. The Club Junior Time Trial Championship shall be awarded on an average speed basis at
distances of 10 miles and 25 miles, two events at each distance to count.

14. The Club Women’s Time Trial Championship shall be awarded on an average speed basis at
distances of 10 miles, 25 miles and 50 miles.

15. To be eligible for a Club Championship a ride must have been:
(a) Accomplished in the Club’s name.

(b) Held under the jurisdiction of Cycling Time Trials if a time trial, or under the
jurisdiction of British Cycling if a road race; and

(c) Accomplished before 31st October in the appropriate year.

16. No ride shall be eligible for Club Championships or Club records if achieved in a private
time trial in any event whether promoted by the Westerley Cycling Club or otherwise.

THE PRESIDENT’S TROPHY

Members riding in club events and gaining a sufficiently high place in the finishing list, shall be
awarded points in relation to the distance. These points to be decided at the commencement of each
season by the Committee or an authorised Sub-Committee. Points may be gained in all solo Club
time trials and the member with the most points to his/her credit at the end of the season shall hold
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the trophy for one year.

THE EILEEN ALEXANDER TROPHY

The Eileen Alexander Trophy has the same qualifying criteria as the President’s Trophy, but is
eligible for women only.

RULES GOVERNING AWARD OF THE “OLD CROCKS’> HANDICAP TROPHY

1. No member who has ridden in three events in the current season shall be eligible for this
trophy unless over forty years of age.

2. No member under the age of thirty-five shall be eligible to compete for this trophy.
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PRESENT CLUB RECORDS

(OR RECORD STANDARDS)
10 Miles
Bicycle 19.39 B. Allen 0705 18
Women 24 48 Miss S. Matthews 16 07 88
Junior 2253 M. Woolsey 18 06 97
Tandem 20 32 D.S. Newman & M. Woolsey 05.06.11
Tricycle 2315 Standard
Team 10137 B. Allen, Nic Stevenson 070516
A. Halliday

Junior Team 11500 Standard
Women Team 120 00 Standard

Tandem Team 42 30 Standard
15 Miles
Men 3045 Standard
Women 39 54 Miss I. Morris 27 05 56
25 Miles
Bicycle 50.40 B. Allen 0904 16
Women 10336 Mrs C. Donovan 220677
Junior 58 53 M. Woolsey 310897
Tandem 49 44 M. Woolsey, D.S. Newman 02 07 11
Women Team 3 30 00 Standard
Team 237 46 B. Allen, A. Halliday 0904 16
T. Childs
Tandem Team 152 00 Standard
Junior Team 30816 R. Sweeting 28 05 67
D. Grundon, M. Konopacki
Tricycle 10329 L. Harre-Young 16 05 99
Tricycle Team 3 30 00 Standard
30 Miles
Bicycle 10344 N. Stevenson 3007 19
Tandem 10149 M. Woolsey D. Newman 230510
Tricycle 11927 L.J. Harre-Young 1506 97
Women 12013 Gillian Morgan 210919
Team 34000 Standard
Tandem Team 2 10 39 B. Alexander 0507 53

R. Hodgkinson -

H. Kennedy, H.S. Peplow
Women Team 4 20 00 Standard
Tricycle Team 4 15 00 Standard
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50 Miles

Bicycle 14653 B. Allen 2207 18

Tandem 15022 P. Kennedy B. Byford 07 09 68

Tricycle 21208 L. Harre-Young 250799

Women 21313 Miss 1. Morris 29 06 58

Team 54300 M. Woolsey, A. Halliday 1006 12
I. McNally

Tandem Team 3 50 31 S. Chandler M. Konopacki - 31 07 66
J.R. Harding, R.E.D. Furney

Women Team 7 15 00 Standard

Tricycle Team 7 15 00 Standard

100 Miles
Bicycle 35025 B. Allen 1906 16
Tandem 35259 J.H.F. Smith C. Weston 11 08 63
Tricycle 436 06 J. Mortimer 1707 55
Women 43301 Miss S. Matthews 03 07 88
Team 1242 00 B. Allen, A. Halliday 290516

G. Martin

Tandem Team 7 59 20 J.H.F. Smith C. Weston- 11 08 63
A.G. Gough, P. Kennedy

Women Team 150000  Standard

Tricycle Team 154500  Standard

12 Hours
Bicycle 264.06m  F. Proud 1506 14
Tandem 246.754m L. Gellett R. Whitehouse 1109 38
Tricycle 224.344m J. Mortimer 1955
Women 210.000m  Standard
Team 732m1451y J. Mortimer 05 09 54

B. Alexandar, R. Hodgkinson
Tandem Team 480.000m Standard
Women Team  600.000m Standard
Tricycle Team 600.000m Standard

24 Hours
Bicycle 454m1014y J. Mortimer 27128 06 53
Women 350m0000y Standard
Team 1293m1036y J. Mortimer 27/28 06 53
L. Samwell, R. Park
TRACK records
1000m. Time Trial 1.18.25 A. Halliday 0708 11
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TRACK STANDARD TIMES
Standing Start

4000m. Pursuit 1000m. Time Trial

Silver Gilt ....... 5.40 Silver Gilt ....... 1.20
Silver ... 5.45 Silver ... 1.23
Bronze ... 5.55 Bronze ... 1.26
Certificate ....... 6.05 Certificate ....... 1.30

R.R.A. RECORDS
Formerly held by Club Members

LONDON-BATH-LONDON SINGLE BICYCLE
W.A. Harrison : 7th September 1930 10 52 48

LONDON-BATH-LONDON TRICYCLE
H.A. Payne : 19th July 1931 12 20 27

TWELVE HOURS TRICYCLE
A.L. Abram : 13th September 1934 222.25mls

LONDON-LIVERPOOL TRICYCLE
A.L. Abram : 13th October 1935 11 17 00
Beaten by himself : 10th November 1935 10 55 00

LIVERPOOL-EDINBURGH TRICYCLE
A.L. Abram : 5th July 1939 11 3300

PEMBROKE-LONDON TRICYCLE
E.A. Fry : 21st September 1947 13 3500

BRIGHTON & BACK TRICYCLE
J. Mortimer : 19th September 1955 50053

NATIONAL COMPETITON RECORDS
Formerly held by Club Members

50 MILES TRICYCLE
J. Mortimer : 1st May 1955 21249

100 MILES TRICYCLE
J. Mortimer : 17th July 1955 436 06
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CLUB TIME TRIAL CHAMPIONS

A new championship cup presented by Mr. EW. Fletcher to replace the previous cup was won
outright by A.M. Griffiths, the Club Champion in 1947, 1948 and 1949. It was decided by the Club
in General Meeting that the new cup should be a perpetual trophy.

1925-27H.A. Payne
1928-31W.A. Harrison
N.B.: Up to and including 1931, the Championship was based on the highest number of points
gained in a specific Club “25°’, a specific Club “50°” and the Club 100 miles and 12 hours.

1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939%*
1940*
1941%*
1942%
1943*
1944
1945*
1946*

O. Senior

F.G. Lloyd

F.G. Lloyd

J.W. Inkpen
D.V.H. Shackleton
J.S.A. Pearce
D.V.H. Shackleton
D.V.H. Shackleton
C.E. Blain

G. Strong

F.A. Burrell

F.A. Burrell

F.A. Burrell

F.A. Burrell

F.A. Burrell

21.079
20.748
20.588
20.848
20.834
21.147
21.410
22.266
21.553
22.288
21.310
21.351
21.709
22.204
22.810

*During the war years the Championship was calculated on the average speed at 25, 50 and 100
miles. In all other years at 25, 50 and 100 and 12 hours.

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966

AM. Griffiths
AM. Griffiths
AM. Griffiths
K.C. Morrell
R. Park

R. Park

R. Hodgkinson
B.M. Alexander
J. Mortimer

J. Mortimer
H.S. Peplow
H.S. Peplow
H.S. Peplow
J.H.F. Smith
E.J. Benfield
T.L. Tompkin
J.H.F. Smith
LK. Smith
T.L. Tompkin
A.G. Gough

22.235
21.960
22.368
21.933
22.120
22.328
22.460
22915
23.220
22.610
22.245
22.515
22.168
22.282
22.714
21.959
22.195
22.744
22.286
22.309
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1967  S. Chandler
1968 S. Chandler
1969 J. Hoskins
1970  S. Chandler
1971  J. Hoskins
1972 P. Coggin
1973  D.L. Grundon
1974  S. Chandler
1975  A.G. Gough
1976  A.G. Gough
1977  A.G. Gough
1978  A.G. Gough
1979  D. Frawley
1980 C.R. Hornsby
1981  D. Frawley
1982 B.M. Alexander
1983  R. Collicott
1984 R. Collicott
1985 C.R. Hornsby
1986 M. Johnson
1987 M. Johnson
1988  R. Burton
1989 M. Slaney
1990 B. Moon

1991 M. Slaney
1992 R.J. Collicott
1993  T.M. Childs
1994 B. Moon

1995 R. Pool

1996 P. Barker
1997  P. Barker
1998  D.S. Newman
1999  D.S. Newman
2000 D.S. Newman
2001 D.S. Newman
2002 J. Bannister
2003 M. Woolsey
2004 M. Woolsey
2005  A. Graham
2006 M. Woolsey
2007-2009 No Award
2010  A. Halliday
2011  A. Halliday
2012 M. Woolsey
2013 F. Proud

2014 F. Proud

2015 F. Proud

2016  G. Martin

22.986
23.476
21.138
22.902
22.616
21.973
21.723
22.464
22.562
22.185
22.439
22.402
22.371
22.734
23.640
22,777
22.425
22.545
22.621
22.240
22.920
23.705
22.459
20913
22.303
21.562
21.695
20.507
22.171
20.640
21.23

21.82

23.26

23.79

23.26

23.419
22.275
23.85

20.985
24.172

21.815
22.489
24.748
23.565
24.166
23.110
22.226

Page 14



2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

N. Stevenson
No Award
G. Martin
No Award
G. Martin

23.335

19.854

19.37

3 x 10 miles, 3 x 25 miles and 2 x 50 miles

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

M. Woolsey
M. Woolsey
M. Woolsey
T. Childs

T. Childs
M. Woolsey
J. Sullivan
A. Halliday
A. Halliday
A. Halliday
A. Halliday
A. Halliday
B. Allen

T. Childs

B. Allen

N. Stevenson
A. Halliday
A. Halliday

25.880 mph
26.100 mph
26.373 mph
25.598 mph
26.027 mph
25.969 mph
24.858 mph
25.779 mph
27.629 mph
28.045 mph
27.446 mph
27.473 mph
28.324 mph
27.496 mph
27.902 mph
27.720 mph
26.036 mph
26.883 mph

SHORT DISTANCE CHAMPIONSHIP

VETERANS' CHAMPIONSHIP

The veterans time trial championship was inaugurated in 1997 to be awarded to the rider achieving

the best plus over VTTA standard times at 10, 25 and 50 miles. The trophy originally donated by D.
Nel, was re-dedicated to the memory of Beattie Townsend, our first lady member well loved wife of
our life President Will Townsend. Prior to 1997 a Veterans trophy was awarded based on one event.

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

R. Higgins

R. Higgins
C.R. Hornsby
C.R. Hornsby
R. Higgins

R. Higgins

N. Ware

N. Ware

L. Harre-Young
K. Shorten
K. Shorten

V. Dey

V. Dey

+35.04
+39.00
+37.28
+24.22
+33.27
+42.08
+35.51
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2004 V. Dey +36.31

2005 V. Dey +30.23
2006  C.R. Hornsby +103 02
2007  T. Childs +35.09
2008 C.R. Hornsby +1.03.53
2009 C.R. Hornsby +55.49
2010 C.R. Hornsby +1.03.10
2011  C.R. Hornsby +1.01.38
2012  A. Halliday +42.58
2013  A. Halliday +45:20
2014  A. Halliday +40.58
2015  A. Hallliday +47.31
2016  B. Allen +44.17
2017  T. Childs +47.17
2018 B. Allen +50.17
2019  A. Halliday +42.16
2020  A. Halliday +37.49
2021  A. Halliday +41.00

WOMENS TIME TRIAL CHAMPIONSHIP CUP
Formerly the “Bill Harrison Trophy’’ for the Open Novices “25’’ re-donated by W.F. Harrison as
the Womens T.T. Championship Cup in 1976.

1975  Mrs. B. Lofthouse 21.096mph
1976  Mrs. B. Lofthouse 22.669mph
1977  Mrs. B. Lofthouse 22.772mph
1978  Mrs. C. Donovan 21.128mph
1979  No Award

1980  Miss C. Swarbrick 20.576mph
1981 Miss C. Swarbrick 22.119mph
1982  Miss B. Aberdein 20.747mph
1983  Miss B. Aberdein 21.969mph
1984  Miss B. Aberdein 20.973mph
1985-86No Award

1987  Mrs. E. Alexander 20.960mph
1988  Miss S. Matthews 23.157mph
1989  Miss S. Woolsey 17.348mph
1990  Miss S. Woolsey 18.743mph
1991-96No Award

1997  Miss S. Woolsey 21.02mph
1998  No Award

1999  Miss S. Woolsey 21.46mph
2000 Ms G. Morgan 18.68mph
2001 No Award

2002  Mrs K. Fogarty 19.477mph
2003  No Award

2004  Mrs K. Fogarty 21.18mph
2005  Mrs K. Fogarty 21.297mph
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2006-2015 No Award

2016  Christine Meek 20.148 mph
2017  Christine Meek 20.250 mph
2018  Gillian Morgan 21.988 mph
2019  Gillian Morgan 21.718 mph
2020  Gillian Morgan 21.644 mph
2021  No Award

JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP CUP
This challenge cup was presented to the Club by Mr. A.W. Griffiths in 1947, to be held by the rider
with the best average in any three 10-mile events during the season. In 1971 the format of the
championship was altered to best average in any two 10-mile events and two 25-mile events.

1947  D.P. Collins

1948 J. Mortimer

1949 J. Mortimer

1950 E.J. Bateman

1951 G. Gilmour

1952  No Contest

1953 E.J. Benfield

1954 E.J. Benfield

1955 P. Hensby

1956  K.J. Benfield

1957 K.J. Benfield

1958 L.C. Buck

1959 C. Weston

1960 R. Talmer

1961 R. Talmer

1962  J.A. Binks

1963 LR. Berry

1964  D. Gillies

1965 M. Konopacki

1966 M. Konopacki

1967 D.L. Grundon

1968 R. Brooks

1969 R. Brooks

1970  S. Rooke

1971 M. Parkes 22.730mph
1972 M. Parkes 23.318mph
1973 M. Parkes 24.204mph
1974  S.J. McNeill 22.846mph
1975 I Carr 22.508mph
1976 1. Carr 23.008mph
1977  A. Thomas 23.124mph
1978  A. Thomas 24.016mph
1979  A. Thomas 24.680mph
1980 M. Blake 21.274mph
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1981 No Award
1982  Miss Karen Richardson
1983 No Award
1984 F. Walker
1985 No Award
1986  A. Richardson
1987  D. Channell
1988  A. Richardson
1989  A. Richardson
1990 A. Richardson
1991 1. Elliott

1992 A. Brown
1993 M. Woolsey
1994  D. Newman
1995 M. Woolsey
1996 M. Woolsey
1997 M. Woolsey
1998 C. Collicott
1999 C. Collicott
2000 C. Collicott
2001 Miss A. Wise
2002  Miss A. Wise
2003  No award
2004 J. Burbidge
2005-2012 No award
2013  R. Woodage
2014 C. Martin

2015-2021 No Award

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

M. Woolsey
A. Halliday
T. Newman
R, Woolsey
R. Woolsey
F. Proud

Ann Woolsey
I. McNally

I. McNally
Alison Turrell
R. Collicott
R. Burton
No Award

A. Beale

18.540mph
22.884mph

20.111mph
21.000mph
22.704mph
23.302mph
22.568mph
23.695mph
22.623mph
19.646mph
22.871mph
24.151mph
25.277mph
25.54mph

15.88mph

17.30mph

18.03mph

17.658mph
21.93mph

18.825 mph
18.804 mph

CLUB PERSON OF THE YEAR

CLUB TROPHIES
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THE 24 HOURS CUP
Presented by Messrs F. Lloyd and R. Miller, to be awarded each year by the Committee to the
member of the Club completing the greatest distance on a single bicycle.

1934  A.W. Bedford 394.000
1935  A.J. Zenthon 376.000
1936  A.J. Zenthon 394.050
1937  A.J. Zenthon 402.750
1938  A.J. Zenthon 394.000
1939  A.J. Zenthon 419.625
1940-50No Award

1951  L.H. Samwell 425.160
1952  R. Pinkham 426.915
1953 J. Mortimer 454.572
1954 No Award

1955 R. Pinkham 419.880
1956 R. Pinkham 435.380
1957 R. Pinkham 438.922
1958 No Award

1959 R. Pinkham 437.378
1960-63No Award

1964  A.G. Gough 407.617
1965 G. Elder 385.500
1966 M. Hutchinson 411.450
1967 G. Wildey 375.090
1968 J. Mortimer 415.800
1969-73No Award

1974  D. Grundon 425.540
1975 R. Burton 370.900
1976  No Award

1977  D. Grundon 431.580
1978 D. Grundon 410.850
1979-83No Award

1984  R. Collicott 424.540
1985-86 No Award

1987  P.D. Barker 338.400
1988-2011 No Award

2012 F. Proud 390.941

2013-2021 No Award

THE 12 HOUR MEMORIAL CUP
This cup was purchased by members of the Club as a memorial to those Club Members who lost
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their lives in the second world war.

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

A.W. Griffiths
L.H.Samwell
R. Conway
No event
K.C. Morrell
L.H. Samwell
J. Hill

J. Mortimer
J. Mortimer
J. Mortimer
J. Mortimer
H.S. Peplow
H.S. Peplow
H.S. Peplow
J.H.F Smith
E.J. Benfield
R.P. Brown
I.LK. Smith
I.LK. Smith
I.LK. Smith
A.G. Gough
S. Chandler
S. Chandler
J. Hoskins
S. Chandler
J. Hoskins
D. Grundon
D. Grundon
S. Chandler
A.G. Gough
A.G. Gough
A.G. Gough
A.G. Gough
C.R. Hornsby
D. Frawley
D. Frawley
R. Higgins
R. Collicott
R. Collicott
B. Alexander
M. Johnson
M. Johnson
R. Burton
M. Slaney
B. Moon

S. Pimley

207.979
221.010
205.355

232.340
225.515
180.750
246.250
251.338
259.722
237.464
243.023
243910
229.832
239.863
240.490
233.615
236.930
236.000
238.350
243.320
242.010
239.080
214.580
229.690
240.410
228.000
221.620
232.548
239.380
235.220
236.809
238.100
238.220
232.710
241.530
230.710
220.730
237.821
235.574
239.050
246.480
253.490
222.799
223.030
226.700
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1992 R.J. Collicott 226.060

1993  S. Pimley 224.313
1994 B. Moon 210.23
1995 R.Pool 216.776
1996 P. Barker 204.11
1997  P. Barker 215.5
1998 D.S. Newman 226.65
1999 M. Slaney 234.00
2000 D.S. Newman 249.3
2001 D.S. Newman 233.86
2002 D.S. Newman 237.48
2003 M. Woolsey 231
2004 M. Woolsey 247.51
2005 A. Graham 217.79
2006 M. Woolsey 243.565
2007-2009 No Award

2010  A. Halliday 219.148
2011 1. McNally 221.188
2012 M. Woolsey 252.77
2013  F. Proud 255.93
2014 F. Proud 264.06
2015 F. Proud 256.94
2016  G. Martin 233.42
2017  N. Stevenson 243.70
2018 No Award

2019  G. Martin 206.70
2020 No Award

2021  G. Martin 181.44

W.F. LUCIA MEMORIAL TROPHY
Presented by Mr. F.W. Fletcher, to be held for one year by the competitor returning the fastest time
in the Westerley Cycling Club Open “100’’.

1929  S.H. Ferris, Charlotteville C.C. 45013
1930 C. Marshall, Vegetarian C. & A.C. 447 09
1931  F.W. Scuthall, Norwood Paragon C.C. 4 32 46

1932 A.W. Brumell, Vegetarian C. & A.C. 443 44
1933  A.W. Brumell, Vegetarian C. & A.C. 44109

1934  H. James, Vegetarian C. & A.C. 43416
1935 C. Holland, M.C. & A.C. 42822
1936  F.A. Lipscombe, Century R.C. 429 06
1937  S.M. Butler, Norwood Paragon C.C. 42647
1938  H. Earnshaw, Monckton C.C. 420 48%*
1939 E.V. Mills, Addiscombe C.C. 42824
1940 C. Roberts, Addiscombe C.C. 43248

1941 D. Gawman, 13th Wheelers C.C. 43347

Page 21



1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

A.E. Derbyshire, Calleva R.C.
A. Overton, Kingston R.C.

A. Overton, Kingston R.C.

A. Overton, Kingston R.C.
A.E. Derbyshire, Calleva R.C.
P. Bates, Huddersfield R.C.

D. Robinson, Huddersfield R.C.

P. Beardsmore, Medway Wheelers C.C.

W. Fowler, Tees-side Clarion
A.R.J. Hill, Kentish Wheelers
W. Kinghorn, Cheshire R.C.
G.K. Bentley, Bec C.C.

V.A. Gibbons, Brentwood R.C.
V.A. Gibbons, Brentwood R.C.
S.D. Philips, Kent R.C.

R.C. Booty, Army C.U.

B. Wiltcher, Zeus R.C.

B. Wiltcher, Zeus R.C.

G.E. Wingfield, North Road C.C.
J.V. Penney, Charlotteville C.C.
J.E. Gilkes, Bilston Couriers

J.H. Greatwood, Dulwich Paragon C.C.

N. Powell, Oldbury & District C.C.
G.S. Lee, Camberley Wheelers

K. Fairhead, Camberley Wheelers
P.D. Smith, Clifton C.C.

J.H. Greatwood, Dulwich Paragon C.C.

P.W. Griffiths, Gloucester City C.C.
J.A. Froud, Festival R.C.

M.C. Roach, Hounslow & Dist. Whs
K.F. Clapton, Hounslow & Dist. Whs
J. Howells, Salisbury R.C.

41820
43316
43226
42805
41820
42925
424 38
42136
418 36
42626
416 06
414 36
408 12
408 52
41512
41553
410 14
4 08 05
41151
41005
41621
42238
41018
41104
414 16
35950
40104
40932
41101
35727
409 28
41544

E.J. Bore, Farnborough & Camberley C.C.4 18 04

P.G. Wells, Unity C.C.

G. Woodward, Chippenham & District
S. Hudson, Coventry C.C.

R. Addy, Hillingdon C.C.

J. Woodburn, V.C. Slough

J. Woodburn, V.C. Slough

M. Kingsbury, High Wycombe C.C.
G. West, Marlboro A.C.

I.S. Cammish, G.S. Strada

R.J. Collins, Bristol South C.C.

R.J. Collins, Bristol South C.C.

I. Dow, Oxford City R.C.

S.J. Howells, Corinium C.C.

S.J. Howells, Corinium C.C.

J. Emery, Polytechnic C.C.

35415
40919
41211
40159
35143
35125
400 14
35625
33903
35812
35821
412125
40252
41658
41257
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1990 R. Richardson, Hounslow & Dist.Whs 407 32
1991  G. Butler, Norwood Paragon C.C. 34131
1992  C. Brooks, Polytechnic C.C. 34928
1993  N. Gardiner, Oxford Polytechnic C.C . 34601
1994  W. Randle, Optimum Performance R.T. 3 48 26

1995 1. Cammish, Velo Viento 33610
1996  A. Wilkinson, Port Sunlight Whs 327 39*
1997 K. Murray, Army TTT 34230
1998  D. Johnson, High Wycombe C.C. 40048
1999  D. Johnson, High Wycombe C.C. 40319
2000 M. Hutchinson, Bio R.T. 33402
2001 K. Platts, Coalville Whirs 35500
2002  B. Charlton, Stone Wheelers C.C. 34500
2003  No event

2004 1. White, Tri UK 4.23.31
2005 M. Hutchinson, API 3.36.38

2006-2021 No event

*Note:
National competition 100 Records were recorded in our 1938 & 1996 promotions.

JAMES PURVIS MEMORIAL TROPHY
Awarded annually to the Open “100°” Handicap Winner. This cup was presented in 1960 out of
funds received as a result of an appeal for subscriptions from Club Members, to perpetuate the
memory of Jimmy Purvis.
It is an antique cup having been made by W. & P. Cunningham in 1791 and is hand beaten out of
one piece of silver.

1960 T.K. Morley, Southgate C.C. 426 12(24)
1961 D.L. Garner, Huddersfield R.C. 418 12(17)
1962  T.L. Tompkin, Westerley R.C. 426 16(22)

1963  C.P. Mason, Dulwich Paragon C.C. 4 34 15(23)
1964  A.C. Young, Gloucester City C.C.4 27 20(29)

1965 C.H. Sims, South Bucks R.C. 428 43(31)
1966  P. Abbott, Bellingham Wheelers 420 36(19)
1967  A.A. Gibbons, Surrey Roads C.C. 425 1037)
1968  B.R. Skelton, *34 Nomads C.C. 408 13(19)
1969  A.M. Cyman, Wembley Phoenix C.C. 3 32 19(78.30)
1970  P.G. Wells, Hemel Hempstead C.C. 4 24 58(35)

1971  S.J. Creighton, Southgate C.C. 434 29(47.20)
1972  R.D. Quarton, Wolsey R.C. 420 56(38.30)
1973  R.H. Dring, Century R.C. 438 17(31)
1974  J.K. Hadja, Reading Wheelers 429 30(28)
1975  G.C. Smith, Manchester St. Chris 426 43(45.45)
1976  D.W. Ware, Old Portlians C.C. 4 48 17(49.45)
1977 R.J. Waltz, Kenton R.C. 426 54(43)
1978  W.T. Hughes, South Bucks R.C. 33705(54)
1979  R. Ellis, Verulam C.C. 318 32(73)
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1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

P.V. Ansell, Norwood Paragon C.C. 339 30(39)
M. Kingsbury, High Wycombe C.C. 3 36 14(24)

C.A. Rogers, Hillingdon C.C.
No Award

334 13(44.50)

A.D. Wey, Weybridge Wheelers C.C. 3 37 45

J. Comrie, Reading C.C.

R. Llewellyn, Gloucester City
[.P. May, Newbury R.C.

S.J. Avery, Oxonian C.C.

B. Heaslip, Kenton R.C.

S. Pitman, Swindon R.C.

G. Dodd, Kingston Phoenix C.C.
P.N. Onions, Team Cambridge
M. Moon, Somer Valley C.C.

32434

334 03(53.10)
33107
34956
34759
33725
33725
33106

312 24(70)

P. Haig, Cheltenham & CTY C.C.3 17 49(53.30)

D. Taylor

S. Reilly, VC Deal

G. Smith

J. Hassall, South Pennine R.C.
M. Slaney

G. Smith, Seven R.C.

C. Abosolom, Yeovil C.C.

J. Wynn, Somerset R.C.

No event

A. Graham, Westerley CC

2005-2021 No event

100.

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

30718
312 16(46.00)
344 41
33322
35052
31956
33017
3.5323

3.44.52

The F. W. Fletcher Shield
Presented by Beryl A. Fletcher in memory of her father. Awarded to the fastest team in the Open

Hounslow & Dist. Whirs
Norwood Paragon C.C.
High Wycombe C.C.
Icknield R.C.

Askern C.C.

Hounslow & District Whlirs
Hounslow & District Whirs
Hounslow & District Whirs
Hounslow & District Whirs
Westerley R.C.

Rugby R.C.C.

No Award

Gloucester City C.C.

No event

13-07-17
12-25-59
12-56 - 07
13-19-55
12-59-11
12-00 - 23
11-19-34
12-13-24
13-29-12
14-32-04
12-52-12

13-24-05
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2004  Westerley CC 14-39-14
2005  API Metrow 11-42-01
2006-2021 No event

THE CLUB 100 CUP
Presented in 1934 by Mr. Hedley Molyneux to be held for one year by the Member winning the
Club 100 mile scratch race.

1934  J. O’Brien 50308
1935  J.W. Inkpen 448 48
1936  D.V.H. Shackleton 50223
1937 R.G. Wood 449 47
1938 D.V.H. Shackleton 446 06
1939 D.V.H. Shackleton 446 32
1940 C.F. Blain 458 32
1941 C.F. Blain 45624
1942  F.H. Mettam 50259
1943  F.H. Mettam 51328
1944  E. Rogers 51400
1945 K.C. Morrell 52458
1946  J.C. Pearce 52959
1947  R. Pinkham 449 42
1948  L.H. Samwell 454 42
1949  A.M. Griffiths 43812
1950 M. O’Cleary 42950
1951 F.A. Burrell 434 56
1952  D.P. Collins 43543
1953  J. Mortimer 42625
1954  J. Mortimer 427 34
1955 J. Mortimer 434 30
1956 J. Mortimer 44207
1957 H.S. Peplow 4 38 40
1958  T.L. Tompkin 449 02
1959  B. Glover 443 39
1960 J.H.F. Smith 42920
1961 E.J. Benfield 42619
1962  T.L. Tompkin 44305
1963  A.G. Gough 438 58
1964 LR. Berry 45536
1965 J. Harding 44816
1966  A.G. Gough 436 00
Awarded for the fastest time at 100 miles in either Club or Open event.
1967 S. Chandler 441 14
1968 S. Chandler 42510
1969 J. Hoskins 45217
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1970 S. Chandler
1971 D. Gundon
1972 P. Coggin
1973  J. Hoskins
1974 M. Parkes
1975 M. Parkes
1976 M. Parkes
1977  A.G. Gough
1978  A.G. Gough
1979  D. Frawley
1980  D. Frawley
1981  D. Frawley
1982  D. Frawley
1983  R. Burton
1984  B. Alexander
1985 C.R. Hornsby
1986 M. Johnson
1987 M. Johnson
1988  R. Burton
1989 M. Slaney
1990 R. Burton
1991 M. Slaney
1992  D. Frawley
1993  T.M. Childs
1994  S. Pimley
1995 T. Newman
1996 P. Barker
1997  P. Barker
1998 D.S. Newman
1999  D.S. Newman
2000 D.S. Newman
2001 D.S. Newman
2002 J. Bannister
2003 D.S. Newman
2004 M. Woolsey
2005 D.S. Newman
2006 M. Woolsey
2007-2009 No Award
2010  A. Halliday
2011  A. Halliday
2012 M. Woolsey
2013  A. Halliday
2014  F. Proud

2015 T. Childs
2016 B. Allen

2017  N. Stevenson
2018 No Award
2019  G. Martin

42536
436 00
429 36
4 44 28
43010
429 30
43647
42732
43532
43534
42504
41634
42237
401 27
43147
424 58
42710
42219
426 33
429 31
41943
43005
43751
43927
4 44 46
43358
458 48
45207
444 37
42953
41551
42109
41734
43516
42345
43234
41242

43329
43235
4 08 50
35702
41013
41624
35052
41647

45427
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2020 No Award
2021 G. Martin 504 08

CHARLIE ALLEN MEMORIAL TROPHY
This trophy was purchased by members of the Club in 1949 and presented for the fastest 50 mile
time recorded in a club event during the season. From 1974 until 1997 the trophy has been awarded
for the fastest time at 50 miles in any event within the London West District Council area. From
1998 it is awarded to the fastest time achieved on any course.

1949  A.M. Griffiths 208 26
1950 B.M. Alexander 20915
1951 D.P. Collins 21120
1952  H.S. Peplow 20752
1953  J. Mortimer 20527
1954 B.M. Alexander 20514
1956 J. Mortimer 204 26
1957 J. Mortimer 20712
1958 B. Newton-Fisher 20945
1959 E.J. Benfield 20323
1960  J.H.F. Smith 21246
1961 E.J. Benfield 208 53
1962  T.L. Tompkin 21548
1963 LK. Smith 21133
1964  J.A. Binks 21221
1965 J. Harding 21616
1966  R.C. Sweeting 21335
1967 S. Chandler 20829
1968 R. Sturnham 21929
1970  S. Chandler 204 57
1971 D. Grundon 208 09
1972  R.W Kynaston 21210
1973  D. Grundon 214 10
1974  D. Grundon 20209
1975 R.W Kynaston 208 58
1976 J. Hoskins 21152
1977  A.G. Gough 208 22
1978  C.R. Hornsby 21119
1979  A.P. Thomas 21500
1980 B. Alexander 20503
1981  D. Frawley 15941
1982  R. Burton 204 18
1983  B. Alexander 207 20
1984 B. Alexander 206 00
1985 C.R. Hornsby 20621
1986  B. Alexander 21047
1987 R. Burton 20555
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1988 R. Burton 20202

1989 M. Slaney 20442
1990 R. Burton 20239
1991 R. Burton 20320
1992 M. Slaney 21125
1993  T.M. Childs 20916
1994  S. Woftfenden 208 26
1995 S. Woftenden 20226
1996  T.M. Childs 20055
1997  D. Frawley 21045
1998  J. Bannister 20509
1999  D.S. Newman 15657
2000 J. Bannister 15843
2001 M. Woolsey 20142
2002  J. Bannister 15927
2003 D.S. Newman 202 31
2004 M. Woolsey 15823
2005 M. Woolsey 2.01.52
2006 M. Woolsey 1.55.41
2007  T. Childs 2.01.54
2008  T. Childs 2.02.53
2009 M. Woolsey 1:59:17
2010 M. Woolsey 2.04.01
2011  A. Halliday 2.01.58
2012  A. Halliday 1.51.34
2013  A. Halliday 1.50.34
2014  A. Halliday 1.54.36
2015  A. Halliday 1.47.35
2016  B. Allen 1.52.39
2017  A. Halliday 1.56.24
2018 B. Allen 1.46.53
2019  A. Halliday 1.50.34
2020  A. Halliday 1.53.52
2021  A. Halliday 1.55.20
50 MILE TROPHY (LADIES)
2016  Christine Meek 2.32.44
2017  Christine Meek 2.30.16
2018  Gillian Morgan 2.23.16
2019  Gillian Morgan 2.31.57
2020  Gillian Morgan 2.21.33

2021 No Award

THE W. HAMMOND 25 MILES CUP
Presented by Mr. W. Hammond. Awarded to the member riding the fastest 25 miles under Club
Championship conditions during the racing season.
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1931 W.A. Harrison 10703

1932  O. Senior 10548
1933  H.A. Payne 106 26
1934  F.G. Lloyd 10623
1935  J.W. Inkpen 10601
1936  A.G. Ircns 10621
1937 J.C. Pearce 10420
1938  D.V.H. Shackleton 10345
1939 D.V.H. Shackleton 10401
1940  G. Strong 10540
1941  G. Strong 10340
1942  F. Burrell 10623
1943  F. Burrell 10612
1944  E. Rogers 10546
1945 D.C. Pearce 10349
1946 D.C. Pearce 101 59
1947  A.M. Griffiths 10202
1948 D.C. Poor 10208
1949  D.C. Poor 10135
1950 B.M. Alexander 10043
1951 H.L. Kennedy 58 56

1952 H.L. Kennedy 59 06

1953  H.L. Kennedy 59 40

This cup was won outright by H.L.. Kennedy in 1953.

THE H.L. KENNEDY 25 MILES CUP
This 25 Mile Cup was presented by H.L. Kennedy to replace the W. Hammond 25 Miles Cup won
outright by H.L. Kennedy himself. This in turn was won outright by J. Mortimer and re-donated by
him as a perpetual trophy.

1954 B.M. Alexander 100 45
1955 J. Mortimer 10103
1956 J. Mortimer 10121
1957 J. Mortimer 10243
1958 B. Newton-Fisher 100 38
1959 E.J. Benfield 59 23
1960 E.J. Benfield 10021
1961 E.J. Benfield 58 58
1962  J.H.F. Smith 10124
1963  J.A. Binks 100 55
1964  J.A. Binks 10005
1965 LR. Berry 58 23
1966  D. Gillies 59 32
1967 S. Chandler 58 00
1968 S. Chandler 56 48
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1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

A. Taylor

S. Chandler
D. Grundon
R.W Kynaston
R.W Kynaston
R.W Kynaston
D.E. Baldock
M.J. Parkes
R.W Kynaston
A.G. Gough
C.R. Hornsby
. Alexander
. Frawley

. Frawley

. Frawley

. Frawley
Burton

. Shorten

. Frawley
Burton
Burton
Burton
Burton

. Frawley

. Burton

. Frawley

S. Woffenden
D. Frawley
D. Frawley

J. Bannister
J. Bannister
D.S. Newman
D.S. Newman
J. Bannister
D.S. Newman
M. Woolsey
M. Woolsey
M. Woolsey
T. Childs

T. Childs

M. Woolsey
M. Woolsey
M. Woolsey
A. Halliday
A. Halliday
A. Halliday
A. Halliday
B. Allen

UFNUORRAARIORAOTTO®

10108
5926
5927
10055
10118
59 20
58 20
100 31
10018
59 30
100 26
59 17
57 44
56 00
5424
5739
56 57
5936
56 40
56 25
5751
5532
5507
56 09
5823
5717
5739
5521
58 33
58 01
57 26
57 49
5712
58 44
57 44
56 12
5618
56 09
57 26
5710
5500
56 28
56 24
5232
5220
5301
5348
5040
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2017  T. Childs 5339

2018  N. Stevenson 5237
2019  N. Stevenson 5255
2020  A. Halliday 56 58
2021  A. Halliday 56 06
25 MILES AWARD (LADIES)
2016  Sarah Percival 1.11.43
2017  Gillian Morgan 1.11.56
2018  Gillian Morgan 1.09.04
2019  Gillian Morgan 1.07.20
2020  Gillian Morgan 1.12.49
2021  Gillian Morgan 1.08.18

LES AMES MEMORIAL SHIELD
Presented by Rene and Martin Ames and awarded to the winner of the Club 25 mile event
designated by the Committee each year.

1987 B.M. Alexander 10251
1988 R. Burton 5923
1989 M. Slaney 10320
1990 R. Newman 10423
1991  P. Page-Hanson 10159
1992  P. Page-Hanson 10252
1993  T.M. Childs 104 44
1994  T.E. Newman 106 58
1995 R Burton 10045
1996  T.M. Childs 10202
1997  P. Page-Hanson 10150
1998 J. Bannister 59 16
1999  D.S. Newman 59 18
2000 D.S. Newman 59 41
2001  D.S. Newman 58 44
2002 D.S. Newman 10258
2003 D.S. Newman 10215
2004 M. Woolsey 59 09
2005 M. Woolsey 58 45
2006  D.S. Newman 58 24
2007  T. Childs 1.00.22
2008  T. Childs 1.1.35
2009 M. Woolsey 1.1.19
2010  J. Sullivan 1.2.11
2011  S. Townsend 59 31
2012 M. Woolsey 1.00.02
2013 T, Childs 1.01.01
2014 M. Woolsey 58 31
2015  J. Sullivan 59.37
2016  B. Allen 57.02
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2017 V. Dey 1.09.44
2018 B. Allen 55.58
2019  A. Halliday 58.40
2020-21 No Award

THE 10 MILE TROPHY
Originally a Club Championship cup owned by the late W.A. Harrison and donated to the club by
his widow.

1989 R. Burton 2232
1990 R. Burton 2228
1991 R. Burton 22 31
1992 R. Newman 22 43
1993 R. Burton 2251
1994  T. Childs 2323
1995  D. Frawley 23 06
1996  D. Frawley 22 35
1997  D. Frawley 22 31
1998 M. Woolsey 23 01
1999  D.S. Newman 2318
2000 D.S. Newman 2359
2001 D.S. Newman 24 04
2002 D.S. Newman 23 47
2003 D.S. Newman 23 39
2004 D.S. Newman 22 58
2005 M. Woolsey 2116
2006 D.S. Newman 2103
2007 D.S. Newman 22.41
2008 T. Childs 21.52
2009  T. Childs 22.10
2010 J. Sullivan 22.11
2011  A. Halliday 21.20
2012  A. Halliday 20.30
2013  A. Halliday 20.07
2014  A. Halliday 20.32
2015  A. Halliday 20.57
2016 B.Allen 19.58
2017 B. Allen 19.44
2018 B. Allen 19.39
2019  N. Stevenson 20.10
2020  A. Halliday 21.19
2021  A. Halliday 20.59
THE ANN WOOLSEY 10 MILE TROPHY (LADIES)
2016  Sarah Percival 26.04
2017  Sarah Percival 26.24
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2018  Gillian Morgan 25.44

2019  Gillian Morgan 25.56
2020
2021  Gillian Morgan 26.40

“OLD CROCKS”” HANDICAP TROPHY
Presented by Mr. N. Rodd in 1946, to be held for one year by the handicap winner of the “Sociable
25 29

1946  A. Bentall 109 17
1947  E. Pope 11233
1948 FE.W. Collins 11233
1949  G. Webster 109 12
1950  G. Webster 10913
1951 F.H. Mettam 11242
1952  F.H. Mettam 11252
1953 R.H. Gibson 11529
1954 K. Mosedale (tricycle) 11752
1955  'W. Patterson 11830
1956 R.G. Wood 11443
1957 A.H. Cook 11418
1958 F.H. Mettam 11143
1959 R.G. Wood 11735
1960 J.F. Mercer 11800

10 MILE DISTANCE
1961 J.F. Mercer 29 53
1962  G. Webster 2917 (1.m)
1963 C.C. Winter 3215 (5.m)
1964 C.C. Winter 3320 (5.m)
1965 B. Alexander 2524 (2.m)
1966  P. Masterson 2738 Scr
1967  P. Masterson 28 42 Scr
1968 P. Masterson 28 13 Scr
1969 R.G. Wood 2236 (9.5m)
1970  C.C. Winter 2211 (17.5m)
1971  R. Hodgkinson 2457 (2.m)
1972  P. Masterson 2509 (3.m)
1973  G.G. Hood 2408 (3.m)
1974  Mrs. V.M. Wood 2220 (15.m)
1975  J.F. Mercer 3119 (5.m)
1976  J.H.F. Smith 2325 (3.5m)
1977  J.F. Mercer 2617  (9.5m)
1978  J.H.F. Smith 2733 Scr
1979  J.H.F. Smith 2519 (45s)
1980  G. Richardson 2440 (2. m)
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1981 J.H.F. Smith 2449  (1.25m)

1982  N. Ware 2358 (7.5m)
1983  N. Ware 2647 (5.25m)
1984  G. Richardson 2647 (4.m)
1985  N. Ware 2200 (4.25m)
1986  N. Ware 2313 (7.5m)
1987  K.M. Shorten 26 11  Scr
1988  D. Tobias 2226 (9.m)
1989  G. Richardson 2347 (4.5m)
1990 D. Tobias 2252 (7.m)
1991 N. Ware 2111 (8. m)
1992  R. Higgins 2447 (2. m)
1993  J. Hoskins 2349 (5.m)
1994  J. Hoskins 2339 (5.25m)
1995 K. Shorten 2343 (2.15m)
1996  Z. Fitzgerald 3157 (16.57m)
1997 R. Collett 2252 (4.30m)
1998 T.E. Newman 2358 (2.40m)
1999  S. Peplow 1642 (14.00m)
2000  S. Peplow 2138 (8.15m)
2001  S. Peplow 28 30
2002  Mrs K. Fogarty 21.59 (7.45m)
2003  B. Barker 1707 (36m)
2004  R. Higgins 1815 (13m)
2005 T. Newman 2124 (5.15m)
2006 K. Shorten 1958 (8.30m)
2007  R. Collicott 24.54  (1.00m)
2008  P. Barker 20.46  (7.00m)
2009  G. Richardson 19.41 (13m)
2010 C. Parrott 19.27 (8m)
2011  C. Parrott 21.46 (6m)
2012 J. Hoskins 19.09 (12m)
2013 J. Hoskins 20.13  (9.35m)
2014  G. Martin 23.20 (3.30m)
2015 G. Martin 21.01 (3.30m)
2016  Alison Turrell 19.14 (9.41m)
2017  D. Tobias 2032 ()
2018  D. Morrison 2313 0
2019 K. Shorten 1852 ()
2020 No Award
2021 R. Burton 2222 ()
OPEN NOVICES 25 MILES
“Bill Harrison Trophy’’

Presented by W.F. Harrison to be held for one year by the competitor returning the fastest time in the
Westerley Cycling Club Open Novices “25°’.
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1961 R.J. Hodges (unattached) 10518

1962  P. Kennedy, Westerley R.C. 10416
1963  1.K. Smith, Westerley R.C. 10721
1964 R.E.D. Furney, Westerley R.C. 10507
1965 B. Byford, Westerley R.C. 10642
1966 M. Sheehan, Northern C.C. 108 38
1967 R. Braybrook, Harp R.C. 108 26

1968  D. Cottingham, Charlotteville C.C. 100 22
1969  J.H. Day, Norwood Paragon C.C. 10129
1970  A.G. Wells, Charlotteville C.C. 10100

PRESIDENT’S TROPHY
Presented by the President, W.H. Townsend O.B.E.
(For conditions of the award see above)

1953  R. Hodgkinson
1954  B.M. Alexander
1955 J. Mortimer
1956  J. Mortimer
1957  S. Peplow

1958  T.L. Tompkin
1959 E.J. Benfield
1960  B. Newton-Fisher
1961 T.L. Tompkin
1962  T.L. Tompkin
1963  J.A. Binks
1964  J.A. Binks

1965 R.W Kynaston
1966  A.G. Gough
1967 R.W Kynaston
1968  R. Sturnham
1969 D. Grundon
1970  S. Chandler

1971  J. Hoskins 52 points
1972  C. Lambert 45 points
1973  R.W Kynaston & J. Hoskins 47 points
1974  R.W Kynaston 38 points
1975 R.W Kynaston 53 points
1976  B.M. Alexander 46 points
1977  R.W Kynaston 47 points
1978  C.R. Hornsby 44 points
1979  G.W. Richardson 34 points
1980 R. Collett 56 points
1981 K. Shorten 42 points
1982  B.M. Alexander 52 points
1983  R. Collicott 51 points
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1984  R. Collicott 51 points

1985 R. Collicott 36 points
1986  R. Collicott 63 points
1987  B.M. Alexander 55 points
1988  R. Collicott 48 points
1989 M. Slaney 56 points
1990 T.E. Newman 40 points
1991 R.J. Collicott 47 points
1992  R.J. Collicott 48 points
1993  R. Pool 51 points
1994  T. Childs 63 points
1995 R.Pool 40 points
1996 T. Childs 60 points
1997 M. Woolsey 59 points
1998 J. Bannister 58 points
1999  D.S. Newman 67 points
2000 D.S. Newman 48 points
2001 M. Woolsey 52 points
2002 D.S. Newman 63 points
2003  D.S. Newman 63 points
2004  D.S. Newman 40 points
2005 D.S. Newman 51 points
2006  D.S. Newman 54 points
2007  D.S. Newman 61 points
2008 D.S. Newman 49 points
2009 M. Woolsey 58 points
2010 M. Woolsey 57 points
2011  A. Halliday 51 points
2012 S. Townsend 50 points
2013 1. McNally 41 points
2014 J. Sullivan 34 points
2015 S. Townsend 43 points
2016  B. Allen 37 points
2017  J. Sullivan 42 points
2018  B. Allen 31 points
2019  A. Halliday 34 points
2020 No Award

2021  A. Halliday 29 points

THE NORMAN WARE TROPHY
Presented by Mr. A.J. Beaton and awarded on a points basis for selected touring and racing events.
Originally designated the Omnium Trophy, it was renamed in memory of Norman Ware in 2001.

1970 K.C. Cox
1971  R.W Kynaston
1972  R.W Kynaston
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1973 A.G. Gough
1974  A.G. Gough

1975  A.G. Gough 88 points
1976  J. Hoskins 81 points
1977  D.L. Grundon 58 points
1978  A. Thomas 88 points
1979  R.W Kynaston 64 points
1980 R. Collett 46 points
1981 J. Hoskins 53 points
1982  J. Hoskins 54 points
1983  N. Ware 69 points
1984  H. Collins 23 points
1985  N. Ware 39 points
1986  N. Ware 56 points
1987  J. Farndon 43 points
1988  J. Farndon 66 points
1989 J. Farndon 71 points
1990 J. Farndon 42 points
1991 J. Farndon 42 points
1992  R. Pool 78 points
1993  T.E. Newman 79 points
1994  J. Farndon 70 points
1995 A. Brown 86 points
1996 A. Brown 48 points
1997  J. Hoskins 34 points
1998  No Award

1999  R. Kynaston 41 points
2000 J. Hoskins 34 points
2001  No Award

2002 M. Woolsey 40 points
2003 T.E. Newman 38 points
2004 M. Woolsey 59 points
2005 R. Collicott 88 points
2006  R. Collicott 44 points
2007  R. Collitcott 79 points
2008 R. Collicott 68 points
2009  R. Collicott 35 points
2010  F. Proud

2011  S. Townsend 80 points
2012 S. Townsend 51 points
2013 M. Woolsey 51 points
2014  D. Morrison 29 points
2015 D. Morrison 69 points
2016  D. Morrison 75 points
2017  G. Martin 29 points
2018 J. Ball 19 points
2019 T. Yates 14 points
2020 D. Morrison 33 points (virtual)
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2021 1. Nguru 56 points

SENIOR ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP TROPHY
From1998 awarded to the most number of BCF points gained, a minimum of 4 races must be
completed.
1966  R.C. Sweeting
1967 R.C. Sweeting
1968 R.C. Sweeting
1969 D.W. Le Fevre
1970  S. Rooke
1971  No Award
1972 P. Coggin 43 points
1973  No Award
1974  M.J. Parkes
1975 M. Havard
1976-77No award
1978  M.J. Parkes
1979- 89  No Award
1990 R.J. Collicott 7 points
1991-96No Award
1997 T.E. Newman

1998 - Amended to be based on the most number of BC points awarded.
1998-99No Award

2000 J. Bannister & D.S. Newman 9 points

2001-05No Award

2006 T.E.Newman 1 point
2009  F. Smart 8 points
2010  R. Collicott 8 points
2011  R. Collicott 5 points
2012 R. Collicott 13 points
2013  T. Childs 2 points
2014  S. Townsend 3 points
2015-2017 No Award

2018 B. Allen 56 points

2019-21No Award

THE CLUB JUNIOR ROAD RACE
CHAMPIONSHIP TROPHY
Presented by Mr. D. Nel, to be held for one year.

1970  S. Rooke

1971 No award

1972 P. Atkins 28 points
1973  No Award

1974 M. Parkes

1975-2021 No Award
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THE PERCY MARKS MEMORIAL AWARD
First presented in 1985 as a memorial to Percy Marks, the award is given to a Club member each
year on a basis decided each year by the Committee.
1985 C.R. Hornsby
1986  T.F. Collicott
1987 R. Newman
1988  Miss S. Matthews
1989  G. Balls
1990 B. Doherty
1991 N. Ware
1992  R. Higgins
1993  T.M. Childs
1994  T.M. Childs
1995  S.Trott
1996 L. Harre-Young
1997  Miss S. Woolsey
1998  No event
1999 D.S. Newman
2000  G. Morgan
2001 M. Woolsey
2002
2003
2004  O. Gibson
2005  Francesca Burbidge
2006  T. Childs
2007  P. Carlsson
2008 V. Dey
2009 1. McNally
2010  F. Proud
2011  S. Townsend
2012 F. Proud
2013  No award
2014  W. Meek
2015 G. Martin
2016  Alison Turrell
2017  J. Sullivan
2018  No Award
2019  A. Halliday
2020 No Award

2021 V. Dey

OPEN TANDEM 50 MILES
1967 M.J. Dring & R.H. Dring, Century R.C. 14835
1968 M.J. Dring & R.H. Dring, Century R.C. 14459

1969 J. Wren & D. Dallinson, East Surrey R.C. 146 38
1970  A. Gibben & D. Brentnall, Surrey Road C.C. 149 39
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OPEN 25 MILES

1979 M. Fagg, Middlesex R.C. 57 00
1980 M. Wilcox, Bec C.C. 5555
1981  J. Dowling, Magnasport C.R.C./ 56 19
Bradbury Barne
1982  E. Adkins, G.S. Strada-Manulife 57 02
1983  E. Adkins, G.S. Strada 5503
1984  J. Cornille, Unity C.C-Hireconomy Cars 57 38
1985 R. Hope, Polytechnic C.C. 58 05
1986  R. Hope, Polytechnic C.C. 5717
1987  W.S.W. Rowe, Polytechnic C.C. 57 50
1988  J. Pritchard, Polytechnic C.C. 54 01
1989 M. Postle, Coldra R.C. 54 14
1990 . Pritchard, Polytechnic C.C. 52 37
1991  N. Gardiner, Oxford Poly C.C. 54 17
1992  E. Adkins, Manchester Wheelers 5107
1993  J. Pritchard, BIO R.T. 5327
1994  J. Pritchard, Olympia Sport 5155
1995 E. Adkins, Leo RC 5319
1996  R. Jackson, Reading C.C. 52 09
1997  R. Hughes, Clarence Whirs 5317
1998 R. Hughes, Clarence Whirs 53 49
1999  R. Hughes, Clarence Whirs 5318
2000  N. Stagg, Swan Velo 5515
2001 M Hutchinson, Team MDT 49 17
(course event record)

2002 M Hutchinson, Team MDT 49 20
2003 M Hutchinson, Team MDT 5111
2004-5 No Event

2006 P. Kench, GWR Team 5320

2007  D. Marshall, Maidenhead & District CC  53:20
2008 R. Simmonds, London Dynamo 51.16
2009 S. Bateson, East London Velo 50.46
2010  A. Topham, High Wycombe CC 51.57
2011  J. Walters, La Fuga Sigma Sport 51.52
2012 A. Topham, High Wycombe CC 50.51

2013  P. Lawrence, Team MDT 51.58
2014  P. Lawrence, Team Swift 51.53
2014  P. Stewart, Look Mum, No Hands 56.23

2015 Jonathan Wears Team Jewson 50:21
2016  Rob Walker, High Wycombe CC 50.24
2017  Lewis Keightly, Team Bottrill 50.01

2018  Chris Boddy, Didcot Phoenix CC 48.01
2019  Henry Latimer, Didcot Phoenix CC  50.42
2020 No Award

2021  Henrick Persson, FTP 50.30
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OPEN ROAD RACE - JUNIOR
1966 ~ W. Santry, Willesden C.C.
1967  D. Thompson, Greenford C.C.
1968  P. Corley, Harp R.C.
1969 C. Price, Poole Wheelers
1970  E.F. Miller, Croydon Premier

OPEN ROAD RACE - SENIOR
1967  P.D. Smith, Clifton C.C.
1968 M. Roach, Hounslow & District Wheelers
1969 1. Jewell, South Western R.C.
1970  B. Bulmer, Polhill R.C.
1971 M. Pendleton, Luton Wheelers
1972  P. Miles, Kingston Phoenix C.C.
1973  J.H. Day, Vulcan C.R.C.
1974  D. Worsforld, Norwood Paragon C.C.
1975  D. Benger, Aylesbury C.C.
1976 J. Jones, Oundle Velo
1977 M. Stacy, High Wycombe C.C.
1978  P. Doel, Marlboro A.C.
1979-88No event
1989  G. Owen, Harp R.C.
1990 R. Collicott, Westerley R.C.
1991  A. Smith, Edgware R.C.
1992  S. Smith, Edgware R.C.
1993 M. McCormick, V.C. Bedford
1994  A. Smith, Edgware R.C.
1995-97No event
1998  A. Storey, Bournemouth Jubilee Whirs
1999  C. Birch, V.C. St. Raphael
2000 A. Gibb, Team Quest
2001 K. Page, SP Whitelink

WESTERLEY - TWICKENHAM - HOUNSLOW - WEYBRIDGE INTERCLUB 25

2010  Twickenham CC 23621
2011  Twickenham CC 23753
2012  Twickenham CC 23712

WESTERLEY - WILLESDEN INTERCLUB 25
2011  Westerley CC 25958
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WESTERLEY - SWAN VELO INTERCLUB 25

2002  Westerley C.C. 31216
2003  Westerley C.C. 6 14 56
WESTERLEY - HIGH WYCOMBE C. C. 25
2004  High Wycombe C.C. 604 24
2006  High Wycombe C.C. 50447
2007  High Wycombe C.C. 8.24.15
2008  High Wycombe C.C. 6.1.57
2009 High Wycombe C.C. 39 points
2010  Westerley C.C. 2 04 40
WESTERLEY - EAGLE INTERCLUB 25 TROPHY

1978  Westerley R.C. 41533
1979  Eagle R.C. 426 36
1980 Eagle R.C. 420 06
1981 Eagle R.C. 41151
1982  Eagle R.C. 40929
1983  Eagle R.C. 42138
1984  Eagle R.C. 41339
1985 Eagle R.C. 41103
1986  Eagle R.C. 4 08 23
1987  Westerley R.C. 41401
1988  Eagle R.C. 43010
1989  Eagle R.C. 41011
1990 Eagle R.C. 41240
1991  Westerley R.C. 406 38
1992  Westerley R.C. 41732
1993  Eagle R.C. 40508
1994  Eagle R.C. 407 21
1995 Eagle R.C. 40431
1996  Eagle R.C. 40559
1997  Westerley R.C. 402 30
1998  Eagle R.C. 41711
1999  Westerley R.C. 40522
2000  Westerley R.C. 418 00

2001  Event discontinued

SMART TEAM CHALLENGE
Trophy presented by Smart family and awarded to the team accruing the winning number of points
in designated club events throughout the season

2000 Woolsey’s Wheelers - M. Woolsey, M. Edwards, S. Woolsey, F. Smart
901 points R. Collett, D. Burke
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2001 Tempus Fugitives - K. Shorten, R Collicott, E. Kehoe, D Burke
846 points

2002 Team George - G. Richardson, K. Fogarty, V. Dey, A. Wise, J. Walker
1235 points

2003 Dave’s Donkeys - D. Newman, M. Edwards, K. Ayling, B. Barker,
1493 points R. Woolsey, K. Bates

2004 Six of the Best? - M. Edwards, A. Ellis, D. Burke, K. Bates,
1342 points L. Harre-Young, R. Woolsey

2005 Dave’s Diehards - D. Burke, D. Newman, Kathy Fogarty, E. Kehoe,
1128 points T. Newman, S. Pridgeon

2006 Dave’s Allsorts - D.S. Newman, M. Ward, R. Woolsey,
1017 points T. Childs, A. Graham, B. Barker

OPEN CIRCUIT EVENT
2003  R. Enslin, Prestige VC con (Scr) 1.30.34

A. Graham (J) Westerley CC (Jnr) 1.14.51
(2 laps only)
HILLINGDON 10 TROPHY
2008 D.S. Newman 561 points
2009 1. McNally 583 points
2010  A. Halliday 581 points
2011 M. Woolsey 240 points
2012 M. Woolsey 240 points
2013  A. Halliday 238 points
2014 M. Woolsey 238 points
2015 M. Woolsey 228 points
2016  B. Allen 240 points
2017  J. Sullivan 234 points
2018 T. Childs 203 points
2019  P. Chionchio 180 points
2020 No Award
2021  T. Cummins 178 points
HILLINGDON 10 HANDICAP TROPHY

2008  C. Parrott 147 points
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2009 1. McNally
2010  A. Halliday
2011  A. Halliday
2012  T. Burrows
2013 F. Proud
2014 M. Woolsey
2015  J. Train
2016  G. Martin
2017  J. Sullivan
2018 D. Morrison
2019-20No Award
2021 V. Dey
2015 J. Sullivan
2016 M. Woolsey
2017 B. Allen
2018 B. Allen
2019 T. Yates
2020 No Award
2021 T. Yates

276 points
269 points
223 point

233 points
230 points
228 points
210 points
199 points
211 points
199 points

176 points

AUDAX TROPHY
Awarded to the rider who earns the most Audax UK points in the Audax year ending 31 October

BOB KYNASTON HILLCLIMB TROPHY

who has Westerley CC selected as their Main Club

2020
2021

S. Britt
S. Britt

30 points
36 points
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